CITY OF PLANO
COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

CITY SECRETARY’S USE ONLY I
[J consent [J Regular [ statutory I

Council Meeting Date: August 8, 2011
Department: | Planning

Department Head | P- Jarrell

Agenda Coordinator (include phone #): Doris Carter, ext. 5350

CAPTION

Consideration of a request for a revised site plan for a Data Center on one lot on 23.8+ acres located at the
southeast corner of Coit Road and Jomar Drive. Zoned Planned Development-128-Light Industrial-1.
Applicant: Bank of America

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

IX] NOT APPLICABLE ] OPERATING EXPENSE ] REVENUE el

Prior Year Current Future
FISCAL YEAR: (CIP Only) Year Years TOTALS
Budget 0 0 0 0
Encumbered/Expended Amount 0 0 0 0
This Item 0 0 0 0
BALANCE 0 0 0 0
FUND(S):

COMMENTS!:

SUMMARY OF ITEM

Section 3.1112 (Parking Reduction Program) of Article 3 (Supplementary Regulations) of the Zoning Ordinance
allows applicants to request approval for the deferment of required parking, subject to approval of a site plan by
the City Council. Developments meeting the criteria in Section 3.1112 may be granted a deferment between
5%-30% of the parking spaces required. The applicant is seeking a 20% reduction of the required parking. The
Planning & Zoning Commission recommends approval of the request, by a vote of 6-0.

List of Supporting Documents: Other Departments, Boards, Commissions or Agencies

P&Z Followup Planning & Zoning Commission
Staff Writeup

Locator Map

Revised Site Plan

Letter from Applicant (with attachments)

REV Dec. 09



DATE: July 19, 2011

TO: Honorable Mayor & City Council

FROM: Chris Caso, Chairman, Planning & Zoning Commission

SUBJECT: Results of Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting of July 18, 2011
AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 - PRELIMINARY REPLAT & REVISED SITE PLAN
64/DSC COMMUNICATIONS ADDITION, BLOCK 1, LOT 1R

APPLICANT: BANK OF AMERICA

Data center on one lot on 23.8% acres located at the southeast corner of Coit
Road and Jomar Drive. Zoned Planned Development-128-Light Industrial-1.

Neighborhood #64.

APPROVED: 6-0 DENIED: TABLED:

STIPULATIONS:

Preliminary Replat: Approved subject to additions and/or alterations to the
engineering plans as required by the Engineering
Department.

Revised Site Plan: Recommended for approval subject to:

1. City Council approval of the request for a parking
reduction; and

2. The applicant executing a performance agreement
with the city, subject to approval by the City
Attorney.

FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF:  August 8, 2011 (To view the agenda for
this meeting, see www.planotx.org)

KP/dw

xc:  John Pierstorff, Bank of America
Shana Heffler, Walter Moore & Associates, Inc. - Preliminary replat
Cliff Bormann, Assistant Building Official - Revised site plan
Alan Spurgin, Utility Coordinator - Revised site plan
Salena Lewis, Mapping & Info. Tech - Preliminary replat (2) & revised site
plan (2)



CITY OF PLANO
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

July 18, 2011

Agenda Item No. 9

Preliminary Replat & Revised Site Plan: DSC Communications Addition,
Block 1, Lot 1R

Applicant: Bank of America

DESCRIPTION:

Data center on one lot on 23.8+ acres located at the southeast corner of Coit Road and
Jomar Drive. Zoned Planned Development-128-Light Industrial-1. Neighborhood #64.

REMARKS:

The purpose for this preliminary replat is to dedicate and abandon easements
necessary to support modifications to the site.

The purpose for this revised site plan is to show the revised drive and parking lot layout,
fire lane, building additions, mechanical yards and security fence. The applicant is also
seeking a parking deferment as described below.

Request for Parking Deferment

The applicant is requesting a parking deferment under Section 3.1112 (Parking
Reduction Program) of Article 3 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Parking Reduction
Program may be used for single-tenant buildings or building expansions exceeding
100,000 square feet. This program applies specifically to general office, scientific and
research laboratories, and governmental operations but may be utilized for other
operations with approval by the Planning & Zoning Commission.

Developments meeting the criteria of this section may be granted a deferment of
between 5%-30% of the parking spaces required (calculated using the standard parking
rates for the particular use in the Zoning Ordinance). The ordinance states that the
Planning & Zoning Commission shall review all proposed Parking Reduction Programs
and that the Commission shall make a recommendation to the City Council for approval,
modification, or denial of the proposed project, based on a finding that the Parking
Reduction Program will not negatively impact adjacent streets or properties.

The number of parking spaces required to be provided for the Data Center is 418
spaces. This requirement is calculated by applying the ratio of 1 parking space per
1,000 square feet as established in the Zoning Ordinance. Of the required spaces, the



applicant is seeking to build 336 parking spaces and to defer construction of 82 spaces
(20% of the required spaces). The applicant is projecting an occupant load factor of 80
people, plus 22 visitor parking spaces for a total anticipated parking demand of 102
spaces. They are providing 336 spaces which should be more than adequate to meet
demands given the Data center use. Data center uses, while they may have significant
floor area requirements to accommodate equipment, typically have a low employee
count.

In accordance with the ordinance, the applicant has provided documentation of
estimated actual demand and a revised site plan in support of the application
(attached). An area has been delineated on the site plan where the 82 spaces, should
they be needed in the future, could be built. The area designated for deferred parking
will be utilized for landscape improvements. In addition to the notation on the site plan,
notice of the Parking Reduction Program (such as a parking easement) must be shown
on the final plat that is filed of record with the county. No building may be constructed
on the area reserved for deferred parking. Finally, if the parking deferment is granted,
the applicant must enter into a performance agreement with the city which allows
deferral of the spaces until demand for a greater number of parking spaces is reached
or a change of occupancy occurs.

The performance agreement shall:

1. Specify the number of parking spaces that are being deferred, and the program
used to decrease parking demand;

2. Specify the date the program will commence in relation to completion and
occupancy of the structure;

3. Require annual parking demand monitoring reports, which will note any changes
in occupancy or demand for additional parking; and

4. Provide penalties for failure to comply with the above as stated in Section 6.400
(Penalty for Violations) of Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance. The performance
agreement shall be revoked for failure to comply with the stated terms of
agreement. The city shall have the right to require the construction of parking to
meet the baseline parking assessment if the agreement is revoked.

Staff supports the request for parking deferment. The applicant has satisfied the
conditions of the ordinance and provided supporting evidence showing that, based on a
maximum projection of 80 employees plus 22 visitors (102 people total), the actual
demand for parking on the site will be well below that which will be provided (336
spaces). Further, should the need for additional parking arise on the site, adequate
space has been reserved for that purpose. Lastly, should this user no longer occupy
this building, given the infrastructure and construction improvements for a Data Center
site, the likely reuse of this site will be another Data Center user, or possibly an
industrial use, which has comparable parking requirements.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 (07/18/11) Page 2 of 3



RECOMMENDATIONS:

Preliminary Replat: Recommended for approval subject to additions and/or
alterations to the engineering plans as required by the
Engineering Department.

Revised Site Plan: Recommended for approval subject to:

1. City Council approval of the request for a parking
reduction; and

2. The applicant executing a performance agreement with the
city, subject to approval by the City Attorney.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 (07/18/11) Page 3 of 3
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PRELIMINARY REPLAT & REVISED SITE PLAN

DSC COMMUNICATIONS ADDITION

BLOCK 1, LOT 1R

1
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WALTER P MOORE

June 21, 2011 revised July 14, 2011

Ms. Kate Perry, AICP

Senior Planner

City of Plano, Planning Department
1520 Avenue K

Plano, Texas 75074

Re: DSC Communications Addition, Lot 1R, Block 1
WPM Project: M02-09001-03
Parking Reduction — Phase 2 Revised Site Plan

Dear Kate:

In accordance with the City of Plano’s Zoning Ordinance Article 3.1112 Parking Reduction
Program, we are requesting a 20% reduction of the parking spaces to remain on the Revised Site
Plan for the facility located at 1000 Coit Road. We would like to remove sections of the parking
lot and create landscaped space.

The existing parking lot has had as many as 1,120 spaces. These were utilized when the building
was predominantly office and call center with a third of the building used as a data center or
warehouse. The proposed reuse of the building leaves a small amount of office space
(approximately 13,000 sq. ft.) and converts most of the building’s square footage to a data
processing center.

Baseline Parking Assessment

In accordance with Article 3.1107, the off-street parking requirements for non-residential uses in
all districts, the site would require the following number of spaces:

Use Parking Space Gross Square Parking Spaces
Schedule Footage Required
Data Center 1/1,000 sf 417,323 418

Estimated Actual Demand

From the Code Analysis sheet G-001 egress requirement, the design occupant load for the
building will be 80 people, with an estimated 22 additional parking spaces for visitors. From the
Life Safety Plan sheets GL-101 and 103, the maximum allowable number of occupants is 1,045.
The attached architectural plan sheets show the square footage of each space, the function, the
occupant load factor, and the maximum number of occupants based on the load factor. The
projected occupancy level is 80 people total for the building. This number is coming from the
owner and facility management company. Based on the reuse of the property and building, we
are proposing to maintain 336 parking spaces. This is 82 spaces less than currently required by
the zoning ordinance and is a 20% reduction. This is 234 spaces more than the estimated actual
demand.

1845 WOODALL RODGERS FREEWAY, sSUITE 1650
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201.2290
PHONE: 214.740.6200 FAX: 214.740.6300

www. WALTERPMOORE com



7/14/2011

Ms. Kate Perry, AICP

City of Plano, Planning Department

Parking Reduction, DSC Communications Addition, Lot 1R, Block 1
M02-09001-03

Page 2 of 2

Revised Site Plan

The Revised Site Plan for the property shows how the total parking requirement can be met by
replacing a portion of the southwest parking lot. The southwest parking lot previously had 170
spaces. With the new entrance, the dedication of an electrical easement along the property line
and shifting the landscape buffer for Coit Road back 15 feet, 110 spaces may be reconstructed in
the configuration that currently exists on the site. The estimated probable construction cost for
the 110 spaces is approximately $300,000. The deferred parking area shown on the site plan
would provide the 82 spaces reduced from the required number of parking spaces.

A parking management plan is not necessary as part of the reduction request, as we intend to
provide the parking spaces to meet the estimated actual demand and we have the option to leave
or construct the deferred parking as shown on the site plan. Overflow parking may be addressed
in the open landscaped area that was once parking lot. Notation has been added and clouded on
the site plan. If the request for reduction is approved, we understand a performance agreement
will need to be signed. We would like to request a copy of the standard document at this time, so
the Owner may review the terms. We appreciate your time and review of this request. Please let
me know if any additional information is needed.

Sincerely,

WALTER P. MOORE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

UBeeve &%
Shana L. Heffler, P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosure: G-001 Project Information
GL-101, 3 Life Safety Plan Levels 1 and 3
C-100 Revised Site Plan

cc John Major, AlA, Page Southerland Page

P \c04\2009\08007 -00\correspondencelletters\2011-07-14 parking reduction letter docx
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ARCHITECTURE INTERIORS CONSULTING ENGINEERING
ITEM REQUIRED / PROVIDED REF. SECTION COMMENT BY
\ A. PROJECT NAME: COIT PROCESSING CENTER - PHASE 2 PRELIMINARY ASSESSMEN A wsm | PAGE SOUTHERLAND PAGE. LLP
ame .
—GElevation DATUM ELEVATION B. PROJECT LOCATION: 1000 COIT ROAD, PLANO TX 75075 1 | OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: DALAS | 400 West Cesar Ch ’
DATA CENTER Group B 302 DENVER est Lesar Lhavez
Suite 500
120 DOOR TYPE DIESEL ROTARY UPS (DRUPS) Group B 302 HOUSTON _
C. JURISDICTION: COLLIN COUNTY PUMP HOUSE Group 52 302 WASHINGTON, DC Austin, Texas 78701-3883
D. APPLICABLE CODES: EMERGENCY GENERATOR EXPANSION (EGEN EXP) | Group S2 302 doupnebi | tel: 5124726721
@ — — —  STRUCTURAL GRID - NEW THIS BUILDING SHALL MEET (BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO) THE FOLLOWING CODES WITH ( ) roup Doha | fax: 512 477 3211
LOCAL AMENDMENTS: Kuwait
2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE London | WWW.pSpaec.com
2009 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE 2 | EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II(TWO)-B 602.2
WINDOW TAG 3883 :mggmﬂ:gmt E:'RUEM(?(')ND%CODE NEW ADDITION CONSTRUCTION TYPE: Il (TWO) - B 602.2
2009 INTERNATIONAL FUEL AND GAS CODE
2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
A REVISION MARK 2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70) 3 | ALLOWABLE AREA:
1998 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDING FACILITIES (ANSI A117.1) CIVILSTRUCTURAL
2003 LIFE SAFETY CODE (NFPA 101) a) BASE ALLOWABLE AREA 23,000 S.F. TABLE 503 ROGERS MOORE ENGINEERS LLC
1994 TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS by WHEN FULLY SPRINKLERED UNLIMITED 5073 IV
TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS (TAS) ) ; 2411 Fountainview, Suite 150
1992 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES 506.3 Houston, TX 77057
832-242-3372
E. PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  BUILDING ADDITION WITH TENNANT IMPROVEMENTS
d)TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA 11625 S.F. + 46500 S.F. = 58125 S.F. / 39064 S.F.
F. BUILDING AREAS (APPROX): EXISTING BUILDING = 420,000 SF
ADDITIONS = 12,678 SF (DRUPS = 8,353 SF; PUMPHOUSE = 1,998 SF; EGEN
EXPANSION = 3,487 SF)
G. TORNADO CLASSIFICATION: EF2 135MPH WIND LOAD 4 | MAXIMUM FLOORS: 4/2 TABLE 503
5| MAXIMUM HEIGHTS: 430" ZONING
6 | STRUCTURAL FRAME:
a) COLUMN SUPPORTING FLOORS OHR / OHR TABLE 601
b) FLOOR OHR / OHR TABLE 601
c) ROOF OHR / OHR TABLE 601
7 | WALLS:
ABBREVIATIONS & NOTATIONS GENERAL NOTES o EXTERIOR BEAAIG
b) EXTERIOR NON-BEARING OHR/OHR TABLE 602
c) INTERIOR BEARING NA/NA TABLE 601
d) INTERIOR NON-BEARING OHR/OHR TABLE 601 N
AB ANCHOR BOLT H HIGH R RADIUS OR RISER 1. DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. IN THE EVENT OF OMISSION OF
QCDJ ﬁﬁ?ﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁf TILE :g :8EEO%|VB(E);ORE Eép EEEEEQT@SCEILING oLAN NECESSARY DIMENSION(S), THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.
8 | CORRIDOR: OHR/1HR TABLE 1016.1 q)
AFF ABOVE FINISH HD HOLD RD ROOF DRAIN 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE TO THE FACE OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE OR THE OUTSIDE FACE
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